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W.KNT/BLR/FE/414/BNG-Vol-l  fi=: 16/09/2022

ailTﬁ/To,

Sri. K.S.VINAYAK, (Nominated Owner)

M/s. VeerabhadrappaSangappa& Company,
No.2/138, VESCO HOUSE, Ballari Road,

Sandur-583 119,

Ballari District, Karnataka State.
vescopd028@gmail.com / smandal078@gmail.com

fawa/Sub:  Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in

respect of your Ramanamalai Iron ore Mine (ML No. 2296)having Mine code:
(30KAR03138,) over an area of 53.16 Ha (as per CEC) in RM Block village,
Sandur Taluk, Ballari District, Karnataka state.

HEIE/Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were
found violated in your above mine during the inspection carried out by the undersigned along
with Sri. H.M.Shivakumar-Assistant Mining Engineer in presence of Sri. Shanmukhappa Mandal,
Sr. Manager & Mining Geologist and Sri. Nandakumar H.M - Mines Manager on 24/08/2022.

Rule Nature of violations observed

The Mining operations are required to be carried out in accordance with
the approved Mining Plan document vide letter no. 279/478/95/BNG
dated 11/12/2020, However, during the inspection deviations were
observed in mining operation vis-a-vis approved document and are as
follows:

(i) For the Year 2021-22- It was proposed for Development work with
11 (1) 4,16,230 Tonnes of waste removal. However only 3, 33,400 Tonnes
of Wasteremoval (Development) is achieved during the year with -
20 % deviations from the proposed quantityof Development.

(ii) Itis also observed for small workings in safety zone in North Eastern
Part of the lease boundary between sections 4P-4P’.

(iii)As per the aforesaid approved document, it is proposed to construct
Garland drain of 75 mts length all along the dump. However the
same has not been constructed so far.




(i) As part -IlI-5 of the Annual Returns, Taxes and Cesses: the
Amount of DMF and NMET contributions made during the year
should be reflected under “(iii) (c) -others-specify”. Accordingly

Rule 45(7) part VII for Cost of Production per tonne be corrected including

Royalty, DMF & NMET.

(ii) Part - V: General Geology & Mining (Sec 1/2 for Iron Ore): Under
4.2 (C) open cast Mining operations during the year: Total
quantity of Overburden/Waste removed during the year (tones) is
shown as ‘0” is incorrect.

(iii) As per part VII of the Annual Returns submitted, DMF & NMET
paid details have not been furnished and accounted for arriving at
the cost of Production.

02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence
punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017.

03. The violation of Rule 11(1) may also attract provisions of Rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017 regarding
suspension of mining operations till the compliance of violations.

04. You are advised to rectify/explain the above violations immediately and intimate the position

to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Ta<ia/Yours faithfully,

| (GXT 1S/ Suresh Prasad)
A @ 4= /Regional Controller of Mines

AAI@Ts431/Indian Bureau of Mines

Qﬁﬁﬁ'ﬂﬁﬂﬂf' /Copy for kind information to:

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.

2. The Director, Department of Mining & Geology, No.49, Khanija bhavan, R.C. Road, Bangalore-
560 001.

('{I;TQI' 9dT1e/Suresh Prasad)
&A@ a7 /Regional Controller of Mines
AT @l /Indian Bureau of Mines



